
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

at 9.30 am 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Cunio (Chair) 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Councillor Laming 
Councillor Lewzey (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Lloyd 
Councillor Spicer 
Councillor Tucker 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services  

Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee publishes and implements a 
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing 
applications and associated matters for which 
the Council as Licensing Authority is 
responsible.  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off 
your mobile telephone whilst in the 
meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about any 
report on the agenda for the meeting in which 
they have a relevant interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – Should the fire alarm 
sound during the meeting leave the 
building by the nearest available exit and 
assemble in the Civic Centre forecourt 
car park.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 
 
• More jobs for local people 
• More local people who are well educated 

and skilled 
• A better and safer place in which to live 

and invest 
• Better protection for children and young 

people 
• Support for the most vulnerable people 

and families 
• Reducing health inequalities 
• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 

Access – Access is
[...]
en considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
February 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5 DRAFT POLICY, CONDITIONS AND APPLICATION FORM FOR SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services for the Committee to 
approve the draft policy for the grant, renewal or transfer of a Sex Establishment 
Licence and the draft conditions for sex establishments for consultation, attached. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 17 April 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 
 SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 February 2013 
 

 

Present: Councillors Cunio (Chair), Parnell, Thomas, Mrs Blatchford, Vassiliou, 
Lewzey (Vice-Chair), Lloyd, Spicer and L Harris 
 

 
8. APOLOGIES  

 
The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors B Harris, 
Tucker, Laming and Fitzhenry. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2012 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes appended to the agenda and 
circulated with the signed minutes). 
 
 

10. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - LARGE CASINO COMPETITION - ADVISORY PANEL AND 
DRAFT APPLICATION PACK  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services requesting approval of the draft Application Pack for use in the large casino 
licensing process, the composition of the Advisory Panel, the terms of reference for the 
Licensing Committee and Advisory panel and a storage protocol to be used at stage 2 
of the process, attached. 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• that most of the appendices were statutory requirements and the two main 
issues for consideration were appendix 15, terms of reference for Licensing 
Committee and Advisory Panel and appendix 17, membership of the Advisory 
Panel; 

• that it was essential that all members of the Advisory Panel were experts in their 
field and that wherever possible internal officers would be considered, but this 
would be dependant on their expertise and availability to be seconded to and 
commit totally
[...]
ty be delegated to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 

after consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, to:- 
 

• make any amendments or take any further action necessary to finalise the 
Application Pack prior to implementation; 

• commission appropriate specialist advisors to comprise and maintain the 
membership of the Advisory Panel;  and 

• publish any statutory and other notices required as part of the large 
casino licensing process. 

 
 
 

 



 

  1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: DRAFT POLICY, CONDITIONS AND APPLICATION 

FORM FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENTS 
DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Jamie Hollis Tel: 023 8083 3468 
 E-mail: jamie.hollis@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Director of Corporate Services  Tel: 023 802371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Council has previously adopted legislative provisions enabling the regulation of 
sex establishments, including sexual entertainment venues.  
At its meeting of 11 July 2012, Council delegated authority to the Head of Legal, HR 
and Democratic Services to prepare a draft policy, standard licence conditions, and 
an application form for the licensing of sex establishments to be referred for 
consideration by the Licensing Committee. This report seeks approval of the draft 
policy and application form, and approval to undertake consultation in relation to the 
draft standard licence conditions.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee approve the draft policy and application form for 

the grant, renewal or transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence subject 
to any amendments the Committee wish to make, authority for which 
is delegated to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services; and 

 (ii) That the Committee approve the draft conditions for sex 
establishments for consultation, subject to any amendments the 
Committee wish to make, authority for which is delegated to the 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

which pertain to the regulation of sex establishments have been adopted by 
the Council, and most recently, the amended provisions relating to sexual 
entertainment venues. Now that the provisions have been adopted, it is 
necessary to introduce a licensing policy and application form in relation to 
sex establishments generally, as well as a pool of licensing conditions to be 
imposed upon individual licences as necessary.  
 

Agenda Item 5



 

  2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. The Council should implement a policy, application form and conditions for 

sex establishments in order to support and underpin the statutory licensing 
process contained within the Act.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Adoption of legislation: 

Sex establishments can be regulated under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’), provided 
the appropriate provisions of that Act have been adopted by Council as 
licensing authority for the area. The definition of sex establishments 
traditionally included sex cinemas, hostess bars and sex shops, but was 
widened by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 to include sexual 
entertainment venues.  

4. The Council originally adopted Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act insofar as it related 
to sex shops and sex cinemas in 1983, and subsequently readopted the 
provisions with effect from 3 July 1995.   

5. A report was considered by the Licensing Committee on 14 July 2011 
regarding the adoption of the power to licence sexual entertainment venues 
as provided for in the amended 1982 Act. A public consultation was 
subsequently carried out, and a further report was considered by the 
Committee on 22 March 2012, which resolved to recommend Council formally 
adopt the new powers. Council adopted the powers at its meeting of 11 July 
2012, and delegated authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to prepare a draft policy (including application form) and standard 
conditions to be adopted by the Licensing Committee in due course. 

6. Sex Establishment Policy:  
A draft sex establishment policy has been prepared and is attached at 
appendix 1 to this report. The policy provides definitions of the types of 
establishments which fall within the remit of the policy and the licensing 
regime generally, sets out the requirements for holding a licence and grounds 
for refusal, and provides information on the application and appeal process.  

7. The draft policy is a reflection of the current statutory licensing regime, home 
office guidance, and good practice from other local authorities.  

8. Sex Establishment Application Form:  
A draft application form for the grant, renewal or transfer of a sex 
establishment has been prepared and is attached at appendix 2 to this report. 

10. Unlike other licensing regimes, there is no prescribed application form for an 
application under Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act. However, such an application 
must be in writing and contain the details set out in paragraph 10 of Schedule 
3 along with such other details as the Licensing Authority may reasonably 
require. The draft form at Appendix 2 is proposed to be the recommended 
application form for applicants, although an application could still be valid if 
made without the form provided the required details are submitted. There 
must also be provision for submission of applications electronically.  

11. Sex Establishment Licensing Conditions:  



 3

Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act gives the licensing authority the power to make 
regulations prescribing standard conditions applicable to licences for sex 
establishments. Conditions are effectively terms, conditions or restrictions 
placed upon a licence when it is granted, renewed or transferred. Standard 
conditions may include, but are not limited to: 

• Opening and closing hours; 
• Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments; 
• Visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by; 
• Any change in use from one kind of sex establishment to another. 

 
12. The licensing authority may also specify other conditions specific to individual 

premises, dependent on the type of activity undertaken and the type of 
premises. These may include, but are not limited to: 

• Specifying minimum distances between the audience and performers; 
• Control of access to changing room facilities; 
• Control of private viewings. 
 

13. A series of draft conditions are attached as appendix 3 to this report, and are 
presented to the Committee for initial comment and amendment prior to being 
released for consultation. Consultees include the trade and the public, and the 
results of the consultation will be presented to the Committee in due course 
before final adoption. 

14. This report also seeks authority for the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to make any amendments to the draft conditions as a result of initial 
consideration of the conditions by the Committee prior to embarking on 
consultation. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
15. Additional officer time in administering the licensing regime and any 

associated costs should be offset by additional fee income from applications. 
The level of fees would be kept under regular review.  

 The cost of enforcement is not able to be met from the income derived from 
fees charged.  

Property/Other 
16. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
17. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended, 

gives licensing authorities the ability to regulate sex establishments with the 
adoption of Schedule 3 to the Act.  

  



 

  4

Other Legal Implications:  
18. Section 17 of the Crime 
[...]
performers at the licensed premises will be protected;  
• That the safety of the public attending the premises will be provided for; and  
• The needs and rights of persons/businesses living or working in the area, and 

indeed the area itself, are recognised and respected.  
5.2.3. In those cases where an applicant has been convicted of an offence, the Licensing 

Authority will consider, on individual merit, the nature and seriousness of the offence and 
the time which has elapsed since the date of conviction.    

5.2.4. Applicants should be aware that certain offences will give rise to particular concerns and 
in particular will include:  
• Sexual offences;  
• Offences involving prostitution, drugs, dishonesty or violence; and  
• Licensing offences.  

5.2.5. In considering the overall suitability of an applicant to hold a licence, the following factors 
will be taken into account by the Licensing Authority:  
• Honesty and integrity of the applicant;  
• Relevant experience of running similar sex establishments;  
• Understanding of the terms and conditions relating to sex establishments;  
• Reliability to run the premises in accordance with the licence;  
• Track record of compliance in relation to other premises and/or licensing regimes;  
• Intention to manage the premises himself or to employ others in that role;  
• Existence or otherwise of a credible management structure to demonstrate the 

ability to comply with operating conditions incorporating such matters as:  
o Managerial competence  
o Presence  
o Employment of individuals who have sufficient experience in running such 

premises  
o Internal enforcement of rules (including training, monitoring, publication of 

rates for performers and customers)  
o Viable business plan  
o Demonstrate ability to act in the best interests of performers  



 

  
Page six of eleven 

o Preparation and enforcement of a written welfare policy for performers  
o Procedures in place to ensure performers are 
[...]
ode and a 

record shall be kept on the premises and be made available upon request by the Police 
or an authorised officer of the council. The code shall include the basic criteria as set out 
in the Code of Conduct for Dancers included within this policy.   

17.3. No changes shall be made to the Dancer’s Code of Conduct without the prior written 
consent of the council and the Police.  

17.4. The Dancer’s Code of Conduct must include a statement that any dancer who does not 
comply with the Code of Conduct will face disciplinary proceedings.  

17.5. All management and staff (including security staff) must be aware of and familiar with the 
content of the Dancer’s Code of Conduct and shall ensure it is complied with at all times.  

17.6. A copy of the Dancer’s Code of Conduct shall be prominently displayed in each area of 
the premises where the public have access, which shall include toilet areas as well as in 
any area used as a changing/dressing room for dancers.  

18. Code of Conduct for Customers  
18.1. There shall be a written Code of Conduct for Customers that has been agreed in writing 

by the Licence holder, the council and the Police.   
18.2. The code shall include the basic criteria as set out in the Code of Conduct for Customers 

included within this policy.   
18.3. The Code of Conduct for Customers shall be displayed in prominent positions throughout 

the licensed premises so that it is visible to all patrons.  
18.4. No changes shall be made to the Code of Conduct for Customers without the prior 

written consent of the council and the Police.  
18.5. The Code of Conduct shall include a statement that any customers who fail to comply 

with the Code of Conduct will be required to leave the premises.  
18.6. All management and staff (including security staff) must be aware of and familiar with the 

content of the Code of Conduct for Customers and shall ensure it is complied with at all 
times.  

18.7. On any occasion whereby a customer bre
[...]
ocedure.  

 

Sexual Entertainment Venues – Code of Conduct for Customers  
The Customer’s Code of Conduct shall include the following conditions as a minimum 
standard:  

• Customers may not touch dancers during a performance.  
• Customers may not make lewd or offensive comments to performers.  
• Customers must not harass or intimidate performers.  
• Customers must not ask dancers to perform any sexual favour.  
• Customers may not perform acts of masturbation or indulge in other sexual behaviour.  
• Any customer failing to comply with this Code of Conduct will be asked to leave the 

premises and may face a time-limited or permanent ban from attending the premises.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Draft Policy, Conditions and Application Form for Sex Establishments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 7 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 Members of the Council 
 Councillors Cunio (Chair), Thomas, Mrs Blatchford, Vassiliou, Laming, 

Lewzey (Vice-Chair), Lloyd, Spicer, and L Harris 
 

 
11. APOLOGIES  

 
The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors B Harris, 
Tucker, Parnell and Fitzhenry. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.    (Copy of the minutes appended to the agenda and 
circulated with the signed minutes). 
 

13. DRAFT POLICY, CONDITIONS AND APPLICATION FORM FOR SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services requesting approval of the draft policy and application form for the grant, 
renewal or transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence and approval for the draft conditions 
for Sex Establishments to be released for consultation.   (Copy of the report appended 
to the agenda and circulated with the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• that the new supplementary powers to licence sexual entertainment venues had 
been adopted by council on 11 July 2012; 

• a licensing policy, application form and conditions relating to Sex Establishments 
generally was now required to be approved, with a pool of conditions to be 
imposed on individual licenses as necessary;  

• that regulations for sexual entertainment venues were not as restrictive as 
premises licences; 

• that Sexual Entertainment Venues would need to be  double-licensed ie for 
alcohol and sexual entertainment, if appropriate; 

• that members concerns relating to the welfare of performers at Sexual 
Entertainment Venues was covered under the policy and available licensing 
conditions, which could include a code of conduct for customers and/or 
performers; 

• that a further standard condition be added to Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licenses that a list of all personnel working at the premises should be held by 



 

 
- 8 - 

 

the venue and made available to the licensing authority and police when 
required;  and 

• that minor amendments agreed at the meeting be added to the draft policy and 
conditions, prior to releasing the draft conditions for consultation.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that the draft policy and application form for the grant, renewal or transfer of a 
Sex Establishment License be approved, subject to the agreed amendments;   

ii. that the draft conditions for sex establishments for consultation be approved, 
subject to the agreed amendments;  and 

iii. that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
make the agreed amendments and to undertake consultation. 

 
 
 

 


